In accordance with
Rule 7.71 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Section 146(4) of the
insolvency Act 1986.

WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a
winding up by the court

Companies House

FRIDAY

T

29/03/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

[of4s[2]3 s 50

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |A & K Bridgett & son (Restorations) Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Fiona

Surname

Grant

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | The Manor House, 260

Street | Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region |
st SO slelsl_
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Lisa Jane

© Other fiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Hogg

another liquidator.

B

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number |The Manor House, 260

@ Other liquidator
Use this section tc tell us about

Street

| Ecclesall Road South

ancther liquidator.

Post town

| sheffield

County/Region

Postcode

Cauntry

|
FWFFFFET

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

E Liquidator's release
Did any of the creditors object to the liguidator's release?
0 Yes
No

Date of final account

= ofs [o[i [afelifs

ﬂ Final account

The final account is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sonatre
X %\ NN @\ NO&M e
Signature date EE’_ ll—(‘l}‘g EEWE

04/17 Version 1.0



WUT5

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Rachel Harvey

g Where to send

C .
MY \Wilson Field

Addl
ress The Manor House

|
| 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

Post town

Sheffield

CountyiRegian

DD DRDEEE

Couniry

|nx

Telephane

0114 2356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly ar
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A&

K BRIDGETT & SON (RESTORATIONS) LIMITED - (THE COMPANY]) - IN LIQUIDATION

COURT REFERENCE - 131 OF 2013

COMPANY NUMBER - 04523350

THE

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R7.71 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOT

1

2

Date

ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company's creditors that
The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information
about their remuneration or expenses included within the final account.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators’
remuneration is inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidators, as set out in the final account, is excessive

A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Liquidators
by the end of the period of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However, if any request for
information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that request or application
is finally determined.

The Liquidators will vacate office under s172(8) of the Insolvency Act 1986 on sending the final
account to the Court and the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The notice
delivered will state whether any creditor has objected to the Liguidators' release,

The Liquidators will be released under s174{4)(d} of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as

vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which case the Liquidators will
apply to the Secretary of State for their release in the alternative.

© 28 January 2019

7 ot £} Hogg

Fiona Grant Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator Joint Liquidator

Fiona Grant, the Joint Liquidator whose address is The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, 311 8PS may ke contacted at this address or by telephone on 01142356780 or via email at
f.grant@wilsonfield.co.uk

Lisa Jane Hogg, the Joint Liquidator whose address is The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, $11 9PS may he contacted at this address or by telephone on 01142356780 or via email at
Lhogg@wilsonfield.co.uk.



Joint Liquidators' Final Account
to Creditors

A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

28 January 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken in the Liquidation

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018

B Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2018 to 28 January 2019

c Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 17 December 2013 to 28
January 2018

D Time Analysis for the period 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018

E Time Analysis for the period from 17 December 2018 to 28 January 2019

F Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 17 December 2013 to 28 January 2019

G Additional Information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joaint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

31

3.2

33

3.4

35

3.6

Introduction

I, Fiona Grant, together with my pariner Lisa Jane Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of A
& K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited (the Company) on 17 December 2013, following the
presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company by Premium Credit
Limited. Atthe outset, there were estimated asset values of £3,570.00 and anticipated liabilities
of £76,144.92 as per the Official Receiver's Report.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at "https://www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print/*. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The registered office of the Company was changed to The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 9PS and its registered number is insert number.

The winding up of the Company is for practical purposes complete and this is my final account
of the liquidation and covers the peniod since my last progress reporti.e. 17 December 2017 to
16 December 2018 (Period 1) and from 17 December 2018 to 28 January 2019 (Period 2).

Receipts and payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
compartson to the Official Receiver's Report, together with a cumulative account since my
appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidator during the period of the liquidation.

Work undertaken in the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since last date of my last progress report, together with information on the overall
outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Book debts were estimated at £3,573. This was in respect of retentions and was not deemed
to be collectable. There were vehicles owned by the Company with a value of £3,570. However,
these were uplifted by the debenture holder who had a charge over them.

The accounts for the period to 30 September 2011 showed an cverdrawn director's foan
account of £19,5696. They also referred tc a dividend of £16,000 that was paid when the
Company had insufficient reserves. Detailed investigations were carried out in respect of these
matters and additional possible personal payments.

These were very complicated and time consuming and involved completing a detailed bank
analysis, obtaining supporting documentation from the bank and liaising with the director.

It appeared that dividends totalling £67,000 were paid unlawfully during the years to 30
September 2011 and 30 September 2012. In addition to this there were further entries on the
director's loan account which increased the overdrawn balance to £62 696. These were
calculated with the assistance of information provided by the accountants utilised by the

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report



3.7

3.8

39

3.10

311

3.12

313

314

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

319

3.20

Company. There also appeared to be personal payments to the director and his ex-wife in the
period after 30 September 2012 totalling £16,696.

The director attended my office to review the Company's books and records to provide his
responses to the issues raised. His ex-wife (and shareholder of the Company) was also
contacted.

Negotiations were entered into with the director and he made an offer in respect of the above,
which is detailed below.

| contacted the director's ex-wife (Ms Timms), with regards to personal payments totalling
£47 415.41 and requested further information on transactions totalling £17,576.32. In February
2015 | received notification from a firm of solicitors that they were now acting on behalf of Ms
Timms. Protracted correspondence was entered into with them. However, following a complete
lack of progress due to obstructive responses from them, | instructed my solicitor to pursue it
in July 2015.

Following a similar lack of progress my solicitor received confirmation in September 2015 that
Ms Timms had dis-instructed her solicitor and would now be representing herself. However,
she did not provide responses to any of the queries raised so my solicitor was instructed to
draft proceedings against her.

Following receipt of correspondence from Ms Timms and completion of a statement of means,
it became apparent that she had insufficient surplus income or assets to make any payments
in respect of this. She also advised that the funds received from the sale of a previously owned
property had been spent.

The decision was therefore taken not to pursue her further.

An offer of £10,000 was receiwved from Mr Bridgett in respect of the £50,145.11 owed by him.
This was accompanied by a statement of means which confirmed he had nc assets.

The statement of means provided by Mr Bridgett showed he was employed by Bridgett
Conservation (Building Restoration) Limited, a company incorporated in April 2013 and of
which he was a sharehoider but not a director, aithough he was appointed a director of this
company on 8 September 2017. He lived in rented accommodation.

Due to the difference between the amount owed and his offer, the £10,000 was originally
rejected, | was also of the opinion that the weekly instalments could be set at a higher level.

Mr Bridgett believed that the sum owed was too high and specifically queried the amount of
£8,882 brought forward in respect of the director's loan account for the accounts dated 30
September 2010. However, as these accounts would appear to have been signed by Mr
Bridgett | did not investigate this further.

Mr Bridgett then offered a lump sum payment of £10.000 that he would borrow from family and
friends. He stated this was his final offer.

If this offer had not been accepted and creditors wished for it to be pursued, my only option
would have been to commence proceedings against Mr Bridgett. Such action couid eventually
result in his bankruptcy. Under these circumstances and based on the information provided by
Mr Bridgett it would be unlikely that there would be any dividend available to the Liquidation

The offer was therefore accepted.
Due to a change in his personal circumstances since the offer had been made, his surplus

income had reduced and it was agreed that he could make monthly instalments of £200. These
commenced in November 2016 and, to date, have all been made as per the agreement.

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report



3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

41

42

43

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

This is the only asset to be realised in the Liquidation. Having spoken with my governing body,
| have been advised that | can take steps to close the case and pass this to the Official Receiver
as an unrealised asset. This information has already been forwarded to the Official Receiver
who is aware that | am now closing the case and seeking my release.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further infoermation on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers,

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
moere creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liqguidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidator to submit
a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy, however where matters are brought to the Liquidators' attention these are reported
as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration

| would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. That assessment took into accountinformation
provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete
an investigation questionnaire. My investigations did not reveal any issues requiring further
report.

Outcome for Creditors

There is a debenture with HSBC which was created on 20 February 2003.

In addition 1o this there is a further debenture held with Nigel Thompson t/a the Trans Penine
Group which was created on 10 December 2012, Solicitors were instructed to confirm the
validity of this debenture and it was deemed to be so.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £40,750.7 from four creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Nigel Thompson t/a the Trans Pennine Group on
10 December 2012 and therefore the Prescribed Part provisions apply. However, as the
Company’s net property is currently estimated to be less than the prescribed minimum of
£10,000 and the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate

to the benefits, the Prescribed Part Provisions will not apply.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report



51

52

53

5.4

55

56

57

6.1

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidaters' remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
her and her staff in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for Period 1 are £6,505.00. This represents 21.5 hours at an average rate of
£307.21 per hour. Attached as Appendix D is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for Period 2 are £3,209.00. This represents 9.8 hours at an average rate of
£327 .45 per hour. Attached as Appendix E is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Pericd in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidators during the Periods can he
found at section 2 of this report and | would confirm that no fees or disbursements have been
drawn.

Also attached as Appendix F is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 17 December
2013 to 28 January 2019 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of
the liquidation. These time costs total £57,490.00 which represents 187.8 hours at an average
rate of £306.12 per hour. No fees have been or will be drawn.

Atftached as Appendix G is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees' is avallable on request ar can be downloaded
from http:/www.icaew,.com/enftechnical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Conclusion

This final account wiil conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office
and obtain my release as Joint Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

7 Gt

Fiona Grant
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report



A & K Bridgett & Son {Restorations) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
17 December 2017 to 16 December 2018

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Brought Forward 2,800.34
Bank Interest Net of Tax 2.43
Settlement monies 2,400.00
5,202.77
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 1,722.34
Sec of State Fees 2,151.30
DTI Account Charges 88.00
3,961.64
Balance In Hand 1,241.13
5,202.77

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 06 January 2019 15 39



Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2018 to 28 January 2019

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report



A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
17 December 2018 to 28 January 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Brought Forward 5,202.77
Bank Interest Net of Tax 1.83
Setttement monies 200.00
5,404.60
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 3,961.64
DT! Cheque Fees 1.10
Sec of State Fees 151.37
Petitioners Costs 1,268.49
DTI Account Charges 22.00
5,404.60
Balance In Hand 0.00
5,404 60

Joint Liquidators’ Finai Progress Report
Page 1 of 1 IPS SGiL Ver 504 28 January 2019 14 11



Appendix C

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 17 December 2013 to 28 January
2019

Joint Liguidaters' Final Progress Report



A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
17 December 2013 to 28 January 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Bank interest Net of Tax 4.60
Settlement monies 5.400.00
5,404 .60
PAYMENTS
O R. Disbursments 1,070.00
DT! Cheque Fees 1.10
Sec of State Fees 2,603.01
Petitioners Costs 1,268 49
DTl Account Charges 462 .00
5,404 .60
Balance In Hand 0.00
5,404 .60

Joint Liguidators' Final Progress Report
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 28 January 2018 14 12



Hoday ssaiBold |eui4 sioepinbr uior

e Gl 6107 Aenuer &0 FL-LO-GL uoisian Lo ) ofied
00 18Z'PS 00 824 12’208 00 508'8 0§ 12 08°6 g 009 1144 SINoH B30 )
00'654'} o0 g 19 682 00 698 00 £ 084 05'0 09 0 0L $1085Y JO UONESI[edY
0005 0L o ooo 000 000 000 000 000 0o S3|BS 1958y pUE S53UISN'Auadold B3y
06 ¥2¢'} gy £0 982 05 629 062 0g 4 oro 0g0 aLo Buunsu| pue Buunaas Builgnuep) g3y
05 v 0co 00 58€ 0% 6% 010 0090 010 000 000 uoR8)en1qeG DAIY
00 086'S L 0l £ ¢ 1LE 05 80¥ [T 09'0 090 080 000 sueeBpsaaul
05 24051 05 05 000 000 000 000 oo o0 000 000 Mmatney pue uonebisaaul JuNI
05 L6 092 9€ L€ 05 80t oLl ooo 090 050 000 SUOLIESUEL] JuBpaIsiLY YN
08 222'T ore 0§ 262 09 282 0o b 080 o0 0z o 000 siolpaI)
05 5052 ot L Gz 961 06 8L or 0 0£0 0L o 000 Q00 SICUPAIT UUM SUONEDIUNWLIOD  OOH0
00 8% 0z o 000 noo 000 000 000 oo 000 SWIED SI0PRID  TOUD
00 b2t 090 00 062 00k 090 000 0r 0 az o 00 LYAPUBXEL ALND
00 £ oL D 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 ssagEN IHIedS IsED
00€E oL0 000 noo 000 000 000 000 000 siaployalRYS HSYO
05 1B6'SE 0L LEL &F 608 00 §L0'g ov 9l 0B L oL oLy 0zz Bujuueld pue upupy
00546 08z 00 £9E 05 ¥ei 050 000 0t 0 0zo 000 MIINAAG pBBlens  OSaY
05 162G 00 9l £ZGEE 05 L¥b'L ok 0zZ0 00 } 08z g0 aaueidwos pue Aonels  Dsav
006HL'Y 0zZ9 000 noo 000 000 000 000 000 BoUBLBIUIEW 314 YOAaV
06 22K’ 0862 00 0£€ 00 €8 0L0 000 000 0t 0 000 WBNysI008N0 1Ay
003Z8)'L 0L 61 £295€ 000€Z'} ole 000 o] 09t oLt sMalAey 8seD  HOAY
05 1282 06 82 ¥Z 092 00 9812 or g 092 0090 000 080 Buawsen wogy
00 020'2 ] 000 500 000 000 000 000 000 jusuguicddy  JvQy
{Aluo 1sod) {AMD 1S0d) (3} 2pey Hels poddng S.dt 2

WND S3507) kU] wn2 sihoy Aoy abesany (3} 3507 3wl SINOH |ejol 5 SJUBIS|SSY S101B.1S|UIWPY sieBeuey sdoyaag UQHUN HIOA JO UDIIEIJISSE|D)

1S0d 8pe) jpelod
BLOC/TLOL 0L £L0Z/TLi4L Wolg

pajiur] (suoneloisay} uog g Halpug M B v - ALoNadY

Alewuwing 1509 2 dwil] 6dIS Pajie}ad sAneInWNY - Anu3 awi)



v0 1 610 Aenuer gg ¥1-10-51 UOISIOA i 10| abey
00°08F"LS 08 i8} 143 00 80Z'S 088 o 06 ¥ 000 050 S4NOH (€10 L
00 928°4 009 00 £92 00 492 00} 08°0 0z0 600 0070 SJ255Y J0 Uojiesiieey
0805 oLo 000 [olol) 000 000 000 000 000 S[ES 1988y pue sseuisng fAuadold Ad3H
05 169') 084 00 292 00 £92 00 | 080 0z o 000 000 Buunsu pue Buunaag'Suiyguap| g3y
05 b8 0go 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 uon800199G  DA3Y
00 0865+ 0L €S 000 000 000 000 0090 000 ooo suoneBusaau
05 ZK0 S 08 05 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Malnay pue uoiefasenul Iy
05 /€6 08z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUCHORSURIL JUBPAdBILY 1 NI
09 698'C 058 00 85¢ o0 Zvl (L] oLo 0z o 000 oLo SISPAD
05 1857 092 £9 908 0026 0eo 0L 0 0z o 0co 000 SIOUPAID YA SUCBIUNWWOD  ODHD
00 6% 0Z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SWIED SIOUPRID  TOUD
00 ¥22 0LD 00 005 00 0% oLo 000 000 0c 0 010 LYAPUEXEL ALMWD
no'ee 040 000 000 009 000 000 000 000 siapel dyjj0ads aseD
00 €€ 010 000 000 000 000 000 coo 00O SIBpORIEYS HSYD
035 V8L'9E 0l 0ZL £e'eee 00 008'Z (1] 05t sy 000 ov 0 Bujuueld pue ujwpy
00 626 08z 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o MaIAIBAC Dibaens osay
Wer'y B BL Y LB WY L o1:32 oo oze 000 0z o FuEGWoD PUB LoIMEIS  DSCY
006141 0Z9 000 Q0o 000 000 000 000 000 BJUBUBIIIEWN Blld VOOV
00 L¥S'6 ol 0 00 G6E Qg el 0g0 000 ot 0 Q00 oo wsg/sic2eNg  |ay
00 /29'L or 0z 5 ¥OY 00 §by oLl 000 00 | 000 oo SMBIADY 8SED  HOQY
000018 oL ze BT € 05 842 143 oLg 000 000 oo Bunaiysey woav
00007 oLe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 waujuieddy  Jvay
(Ao reodl (Ao 150d) (3) aney Heig voddng 5di®
wno 53S0 awjl wno sinoH AnoH aBeiaay  (3)1s079 aung SINOH [e1e ] 2 SJURISISSY SIOJBIS|UjWPY slabeuepy 510393410 UD[IDUNY YIOAA 10 UBpeI|SISSE|D

150d apoo jalolg
6102/10/8Z OL BLOT/TIIL) Wold

PapwI (suotielolsad) uos g WIBPLIG M B v - QLY MY

Alewwng 3505 ' aWwil 6dIS Pallelag aAeInwng - Aug awiy



poday ssaiboid peuld slojepinbi juior

10 ¥L 6L0Z Aenuer g2 vi-10-G| Uoisiaf, | Jo | abeg
zle0e 00 06Y°15 0g I8¢ 00 % o€ §r ogrs 0L02 SincH |ejo |
£€ POE 00'928°) 008 [4:: 34 0Lo0 0Lz oro S}ISSY JO uojies)edy
00 005 0005 a1 e 000 000 000 Lo S9{BS J988Y puE ssausng'Auadold Ad3Y
50 Z0¢ 05 169' 098 09e 090 oLz 00 Buunsu pue Buunsag Bukiuept si3y
L918C 05 8 0c 0 0Z0 oLo 000 oG 0 uoga|od1g9Q DJ=H
v6 DOE 00 0BB'GL oL eg 0z 09 Gi 09 0L ozry suopebnsaay
18 162 05 ZrO'GL 06 05 0Lz 00 Gt 0892 [k MaAeY pue uonebisasu] SN
95 09¢ 05 /86 092 000 050 08l 0z o SUCHOESURS | JURERaIUY  LWN|
654EE 05 6987 058 ok} ori oot 0oz SIaj|p3iD
BLivE 06 465'2 09 0Lt 080 08¢ 06 L S101P8.D Yl SUOYEIUNWWOD ODYD
00 O¥Z Qo ok 0z 0 000 0zo0 000 goQ SWIED SI0URHD 1040
00 0ZE 00 ¥z 00 000 oro 0zo oLo 1¥ApUB XEL ALMD
00°08E (1> 010 000 000 010 000 sIpey oyjosds aseD
00 0e€ 00 €¢ 0Lo 000 o000 0l o 000 SIsployaleys HSHO
92'30¢8 08 182'9¢ oLozi oF ot 08 42 00 8v oL Pt BU|UUE|d PUE U|Wpy
\Z 8vE 00516 [1}: 34 000 orZ oro 000 marnaa0 sibess  osaw
29 Ove 05 6vL'9 08 6L 090 005 08 i ol soUBIIWOY) pue Aoyels  osav
oz 112 006LL'L 0Zg 0L0 0e e o8 oro SOUBUIIBN A4 ¥OAY
86 9LE 00 L¥S'6 ol ce 000 0% 9 06 8! 0L e usyysiopeng  10Qy
LB ELE 00 229'L ov oz 000 0.2 0804 069 smalagy esel MDAV
ve 76T 00C0L'8 0128 oL 6 000 oe L 0Lt Bunaiysed woQav
€6 L£2 000£0'2 0.8 000 o1+ 000 oo0 Wwaunuoddy  Jyay
{3) ajen Hels poddng sdi®
AlinoH sBeieay {F)1sen aun] SINOH {8101 § SIUBISISSY SIOIRNS|UIMPY siaBeuey s103081|Q UB[IOUNS HIOM JO UC|IBDISSE|D

150d "@pod walold
6L0Z/10/8C CLELOZ/TLILL wold

PalU {suoijelojsay) Luog 2 JaBpua M 2 v - JLOYENY

Atewwng 1509 B dWil 6dIS Pajlelaq - Anu3g awiy



Appendix G

Additional Information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

32

3.3

3.4

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing cur assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

M D Law (legal advice) 20% of the sums realised or time spent (whichever is
the higher) If settled prior te the iIssuing of proceedings

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidators® Expenses & Disbursements
Summary of Liquidators' expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidators during the Pericds can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendices A and B. An outline of the total expenses paid
during the Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix C.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors.



4 Charge-Out Rates

41 Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 July 2018 are detailed below.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
{(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130
staff

All time is recorded in 6-minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the pricr approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liguidator's prevailing recavery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for Iife of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {where appropnate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

Jeint Liquidators' Final Progress Report



In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report



